

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
GAINESVILLE DIVISION**

FAIR FIGHT, INC., SCOTT BERSON,
JOCELYN HEREDIA, and JANE
DOE,

Plaintiffs,

v.

TRUE THE VOTE, INC., CATHERINE
ENGELBRECHT, DEREK
SOMERVILLE, MARK DAVIS,
MARK WILLIAMS, RON JOHNSON,
JAMES COOPER, and JOHN DOES 1-
10,

Defendants.

Civil Action No.
2:20-cv-00302-SCJ

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR JURY TRIAL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	1
LEGAL STANDARD.....	3
ARGUMENT	3
I. There is no federal right to a jury trial in this case.....	3
A. The VRA does not create a right to a jury trial.....	4
B. The Seventh Amendment does not create a right to a jury trial in this case.	6
II. Defendants waived any right to a jury trial.	7
A. The case does not involve issues best tried to a jury.	9
B. Granting a jury trial would disrupt the trial schedule.	9
C. Granting a jury trial would prejudice Plaintiffs.	11
D. Defendants delayed 31 months past the deadline to request a jury trial.....	11
E. Defendants have failed to justify their delay in requesting a jury trial.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>CBS Broad., Inc. v. EchoStar Commc’ns Corp.</i> , 450 F.3d 505 (11th Cir. 2006)	7
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999).....	4, 5, 7
<i>Daniel Int’l Corp. v. Fischbach & Moore, Inc.</i> , 916 F.2d 1061 (5th Cir. 1990)	10
<i>FN Herstal SA v. Clyde Armory, Inc.</i> , 838 F.3d 1071 (11th Cir. 2016)	7
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989).....	6
<i>Guajardo v. Estelle</i> , 580 F.2d 748 (5th Cir. 1978)	8
<i>Herrera v. 7R Charter Limited</i> , No. 21-11766, 2022 WL 42751 (11th Cir. Jan. 5, 2022)	8
<i>Herrera v. 7R Charter Ltd.</i> , No. 1:16-cv-24031-KMW, 2020 WL 8768451 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 23, 2020)	12
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	5
<i>Navarro v. Proctor & Gamble Co.</i> , 529 F. Supp. 3d 742 (S.D. Ohio 2021)	4, 5
<i>Parrot v. Wilson</i> , 707 F.2d 1262 (11th Cir. 1983)	15

<i>Polak v. Koninklijke,</i> 19 F.R.D. 87 (S.D.N.Y. 1956)	14
<i>Rowlett v. Anheuser-Busch, Inc.,</i> 832 F.2d 194 (1st Cir. 1987).....	6
<i>Scrinko v. Reading Co.,</i> 117 F. Supp. 603 (D.N.J. 1954).....	14
<i>Sullivan v. Sch. Bd. of Pinellas Cnty.,</i> 773 F.2d 1182 (11th Cir. 1985)	11
<i>The Bopp Law Firm, PC v. True the Vote, Inc.,</i> No. 2:23-cv-120 (S.D. Ind. 2023).....	13
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2072(b)	3
42 U.S.C. § 1983	5
52 U.S.C. § 10101	<i>passim</i>
52 U.S.C. § 10310(a)	9
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 38(b)(1).....	7, 16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 39(a)(2).....	3
Fed. R. of Civ. P. 39(b).....	3
U.S. Const., amend. VII.....	1, 3, 6, 7
